The State of New Hampshire

NE Department of Environmental Services

NHDES

7" CELEBRATING ji%es
g 2% ~.1wr§' ===
LYEARS 2

Thomas S. Burack, Commissioner

Celebrating 25 Years of Protecting
New Hampshire's Environment

December 20, 2012

The Honorable Mary Jane Wallner, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court Appx
and

Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, NH 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Pursuant to RSA 14:30-a, VI, authorize the Department of Environmental Services (DES) to accept and
expend $875,877 in federal funds from the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) for purposes of funding
cleanup efforts at various Superfund sites effective upon Fiscal Committee and Governor and Council
approval through June 30, 2013. Funding is 100% Federal to be budgeted as follows:

CERCLA PROGRAMS
03-44-44-444010-25900000
FY 2013
Current Requested Revised
c Class Title Budget Change Budget
Income
000-404370 | Federal Income ($4.979,707) ($875,877) (85,855,584)
Expenditures
010-500100 Personnel - Perm $386,544 $0 $386,544
018-500106 Overtime $5,000 $5,000 $10,000
020-500200 Current Expenses $77,218 $40,539 $117,757
Rents & Leases Other than

022-500248 State $4,000 $0 $4,000
024-500225 Maintenance $500 $0 $500
026-500251 Organizational Dues $4,000 $0 $4,000
027-502799 Transfer to DOIT $39,377 $0 $39,377
028-500292 Transfer to General Services $20,508 $0 $20,508
040-500800 Indirect Costs $41,019 $3,735 $44,754
041-500801 Audit Fund Set Aside $3,930 $876 $4,806
042-500620 Additional Fringe Benefits $43,458 $3,878 $47,336
049-500294 Transfer to Others $112 $0 $112
050-500109 Part Time Temp $24,000 $46,704 $70,704
057-500533 Professional Journals $250 $0 $250
059-500117 Full Time Temp $192,114 $0 $192,114
060-500601 Benefits $294,018 $25,283 $319,301
066-500546 Employee Training $1,000 $0 $1,000
070-500705 In-State Travel $1,400 $1,359 $2,759
080-500710 Out-of-State Travel $2,000 $0 $2,000
c 101-500729 Medical Monitoring $784 $0 $784
102-500731 Contracts for Program Services $3,838,475 $748,503 $4,586,978
Total Expenditures $4,979,707 $875,877 $5,855,584

DES Web Site: www.des.nh.gov

PO Box 95 » 29 Hazen Drive » Concord, NH 03302-0095
Telephone: {603) 271-2908 » Fax: (603) 271-2181 » TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964




The Honorable Mary Jane Wallner, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court

Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan
and The Honorable Council

Page 2

EXPLANATION

There are separate cooperative agreements between EPA and DES that provide funding for the oversight of
cleanup activities at-various Superfund sites in New’ Hampshire. EPA provides funds, based on DES
oversight activity needs, and the availability of federal funds. Due to a significant increase in cleanup
activities being performed at several Superfund sites during FY 2013, EPA approved awards of $1,173,012
to fund DES oversight for cleanup activities at the Savage Municipal Water Supply Well, Mottolo Pig Farm,
Keefe Environmental Services and Mohawk Tannery Superfund sites. This resulted in additional
unanticipated and unbudgeted funding of $875,877

DES is requesting authorization to accept and expend $875,877 in Federal funds for FY 2013, and to budget
those funds as follows:

Class 018 Overtime - An increase to fund overtime for employees who will be assigned to handle
the increased workload as a result of the additional work being funded by EPA.

Class 050 Part Time Temp - The funds in class 50 will not be used for new positions. These funds
are available in support of an expanded program beyond the original budget scope. Employee
support from other DES organizational units will be utilized to review reports and cleanup plans,
take environmental samples for laboratory analysis and administer this program. These funds will be
used to supplant funding of the following positions, which are currently budgeted:

Pos;itlon Title 03- 412315.?4 40- Funding mix Amount
42181 | Civil Engineer V 2514-010 100% Federal $31,704
19136 | Civil Engineer V 2589-010 100% General $5,000
12069 | Environmentalist IIT 2589-010 100% General $10,000

Funding in the amount of $46,704, which is budgeted for the current positions referenced above, will
be either lapsed or closed-to-control resulting in a net zero increase in budgeted funds.

Class 020 Current Expenses - An increase to pay for sampling supplies and an increase in laboratory
services to analyze additional samples taken during remedial activities.

Classes 040, 042, 060 (Indirect Costs, Additional Fringe Benefits, and Benefits) - Increases in each
class respectively, are necessary since there are additional personnel costs and these classes are based
on a percentage of personnel costs.

Class 041 Audit Fund Set Aside - An increase to reflect the increase in the grants.

Class 070 In-State Travel - An increase to pay for additional travel costs to collect samples at various
Superfund sites and return them to the State laboratory in Concord.

Class 102 Contracts for Program Services — An increase to pay for additional contract work in
reviewing specialized technical and complex remedial activities at various Superfund sites.



The Honorable Mary Jane Wallner, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court

" Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan
and The Honorable Council

Page 3

In the event that Federal funds become no longer available, General funds will not be requested to support
this program.

We respectfully request your approval.

Thomas S. Burack
Commissioner



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Current Federal Authorization
Less Expenditures thru 6/30/12

Available Federal Funds to Allocate

Less:FY 13 Budget Authorization

CERCLA PROGRAMS
FISCAL SITUATION FY 2012
03-44-44-444010-2590

Remaining Authorization Available to Budget

Requested Action

Remaining Funds Available to Budget

Assistance ID #s

#VC00173323 (FFY 2012)
#V96115301

#V96128101

#V96140701

#V96141201

#V97139301 (FFY 2009)
#V97140401 (FFY 2009)
#V97148901

#V97150401 (FFY 2007)
#V97167901 (FFY 2008)
#VC00173324 (FFY 2013)
#V96159601 (FFY 2012)
#V96167201

#V96170901

#V96171101

Totals

$ 12,334,148

6,835,282

5,498,866

2,640,998

$ 2,857,868

875,877

§ 1,981,991

Expenditures Net Award
Awards Thru 6/30/12 Available

$ 306,000.00 $ 265,630.18 $ 40,369.82
$ 310,650.00 $ 209,532.84 $ 101,117.16
$1,250,000.00 $ 196,906.47 $1,053,093.53
$2,906,068.00 $1,700,842.63 $1,205,225.37
§ 167,077.00 $ 126,171.00 $§ 40,906.00
§ 551,468.00 $ 376,463.49 § 175,004.51
$ 597,312.00 $ 458,71066 $ 138,601.34
$2,109,797.00 $1,508,198.58 $ 601,598.42
$1312,327.00 $ 756,046.99 $§ 556,280.01
$1,835,462.00 $1,236,779.40 $ 598,682.60
§ 340,000.00 $ 340,000.00
§ 220,000.00 $ 220,000.00
§ 297,987.00 $ 297,987.00
§ 75,000.00 § 75,000.00
$ 55,000.00 $ 55,000.00
$ 12,334,148 § 6,835282 § 5,498,866




L V-96159601 -1 Page 1
GRANT NUMBER (FAIN): 96159601

SVEP STy, MODIFICATION NUMBER: 1 DATE OF AWARD
,,;" <. U.S. ENVI_RONM ENTAL PROGRAM CODE: \ 12/07/2012
= PROTECTION AGENCY [ 7vPE oF ACTION MAILING DATE
g Augmentation: Increase 12/14/2012
ég Assistance Amendment PAYMENT METHOD: ACH#
% pescr ASAP 10108
RECIPIENT TYPE: Send Payment Request to:
. State U.S. EPA Las Vegas Finance Center

4220 South Maryland Parkway, Building C, Room 503
Las Vegas, NV 89119

Tel: (702) 798-2406

Fax: (702) 798-2423
http://www.epa.gov/ocfoffinservices/payinfo.htm

RECIPIENT: PAYEE:

New Hampshire D.E.S. New Hampshire D.E.S.

29 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 95 29 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 95

Concord, NH 03302-0095 Concord, NH 03302-0095

EIN: 02-6000618

PROJECT MANAGER EPA PROJECT OFFICER EPA GRANT SPECIALIST

Robin Mongeon Mike Jasinski Brian Tocci

29 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 95 5 Post Office Square, Suite 100, OSRR07-1 Grants Management Office, OARM16-2
Concord, NH 03302-0095 . Boston, MA 02109-3912 E-Mail: Tocci.Brian@epamail.epa.gov
E-Mail: robin.mongeon@des.nh.gov E-Mail: Jasinski.Mike@epamail.epa.gov Phone: 617-918-1979

Phone: 603-271-7378 Phone: 617-918-1352

PROJECT TITLE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGES

Superfund Single Site Cooperative Agreement at the Former Mohawk Tannery.

Amendment #1 approves a Supplemental Increase in Federal Funds in the amount of $25,025. Total Budget/Project Period Cost is now $245,025. An Object
Class Rebudgeting is also approved. Administrative Terms and Conditions #5 (Federal Tax Liability) and #21 (Payment Methods) have been updated.
Administrative Term and Condition #23 (Award Acceptance) has been added. Programmatic Terms and Conditions #9, #10, and #11 have been added. All other
Terms and Conditions remain unchanged, and in full force and effect.

QUDGET PERIOD PROJECT PERIOD TOTAL BUDGET PERIOD COST | TOTAL PROJECT PERIOD COST
07/01/2012 - 06/30/2013 07/01/2012 - 06/30/2013 $245,025.00 $245,025.00
NOTICE OF AWARD

Based on your Application dated 11/30/2012 including alt modifications and amendments, the United States acting by and through the US Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) hereby awards $25,025. EPA agrees to cost-share 100.00% of all approved budget period costs incurred, up to and not exceeding
total federal funding of $245,025. Recipient's signature is not required on this agreement. The recipient demonstrates its commitment to carry out this award by
either: 1) drawing down funds within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date; or 2) not filing a notice of disagreement with the award terms and
conditions within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date. If the recipient disagrees with the terms and conditions specified in this award, the
authorized representative of the recipient must furnish a notice of disagreement to the EPA Award Official within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment
mailing date. In case of disagreement, and until the disagreement is resolved, the recipient should nof draw down on the funds provided by this
award/amendment, and any costs incurred by the recipient are at its own risk. This agreement is subject to applicable EPA statutory provisions. The applicable
regulatory provisions are 40 CFR Chapter 1, Subchapter B, and all terms and conditions of this agreement and any attachments.

ISSUING OFFICE (GRANTS MANAGEMENT OFFICE) AWARD APPROVAL OFFICE
ORGANIZATION/ ADDRESS ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS
EPA New England U.S. EPA, Region 1
5 Post Office Square, Suite 100
Boston, MA 02109-3912 5 Post Office Square, Suite 100
Boston, MA 02109-3912

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Digital signature applied by EPA Award Official for Michael Kenyon - Director, Office of Administration & Resource Management
Fred Weeks - Award Official delegate

DATE
12/07/2012




EPA Funding Information V-96159601-1 Page 2
FUNDS FORMER AWARD THIS ACTION AMENDED TOTAL
EPA Amount This Action $ 220,000 $ 25,025 $ 245,025
EPA In-Kind Amount $0 $ $0
Unexpended Prior Year Balance $0 $ $0
Other Federal Funds $0 $ $0
Recipient Contribution $0 $ $0
State Contribution $0 $ $0
Local Contribution $0 $ $0
Other Contribution $0 3 $0
Allowable Project Cost $ 220,000 $ 25,025 $ 245,025
Assistance Program (CFDA) Statutory Authority Regulatory Authority
66.802 - Superfund State Political Subdivision and | CERCLA: Sec. 104(d)(1) 40 CFR PTS 31 & 35 SUBPT O
Clndian Tribe Site Specific Cooperative Agreements
Fiscal
Site Name FY | Approp. Budget PRC Object | Site/Project Cost Obligation /
Code Organization Class Organization | Deobligation
MOHAWK 131APLP003 13 TR2B 1A00P] 303DD2 4185 017CRIO1 C001 25,025
25,025

9



V-96171101-0 Page 1

GRANT NUMBER (FAIN): 86171101
JTEP STq, MODIFICATION NUMBER: 0 DATE OF AWARD
e 5 Q’% I":JRSO_FENC\:TF(;)NNXICE;ETAL PROGRAM CODE: v 11/28/2012
NCY TYPE OF ACTION MAILING DATE
M. e New 12/05/2012
Cooperative Agreement ZAZ;"ENT METHOD: ?&'3’;
ﬁ AS
RECIPIENT TYPE: Send Payment Request to:
State U.S. EPA Las Vegas Finance Center
4220 South Maryland Parkway, Building C, Room 503
Las Vegas, NV 89119
Tel: (702) 798-2406
Fax: (702) 798-2423
Email: LVFC-grants@epa.gov
RECIPIENT: PAYEE:

New Hampshire D.E.S.

29 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 95
Concord, NH 03302-0095
EIN: 02-6000618

New Hampshire D.E.S.
29 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 95
Concord, NH 03302-0095

PROJECT MANAGER

EPA PROJECT OFFICER

EPA GRANT SPECIALIST

Andrew J. Hoffman Mike Jasinski
29 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 95
Concord, NH 03302-0095

E-Mail: andrew.hoffman@des.nh.gov

Phone: 603-271-6778

Phone: 617-918-1352

5 Post Office Square, Suite 100, OSRR07-1
Boston, MA 02109-3912
E-Mail: Jasinski.Mike@epamail.epa.gov

Brian Tocci

Grants Management Office, OARM16-2
E-Mail: Tocci.Bnan@epamait.epa.gov
Phone: 617-918-1979

PROJECT TITLE AND DESCRIPTION
Mottolo Superfund Site (Five-Year Review)

This scope of work is to provide funding to the New Hamsphire Depariment of Enwronmental Services (NH DES) in order to review various Mottolo Superfund
Site (the "Site") documents, perform selected interviews and a Site inspection, and prepare the required Five-Year Review report which will document the
protectiveness of the remedy implemented at the Site and identify any issues/make recommendations as required.

QUDGET PERIOD PROJECT PERIOD TOTAL BUDGET PERIOD COST | TOTAL PROJECT PERIOD COST
1/01/2013 - 09/30/2013 01/01/2013 - 09/30/2013 $55,000.00 $55,000.00
NOTICE OF AWARD

Based on your Application dated 11/08/2012 including all modifications and amendments, the United States acting by and through the US Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) hereby awards $55,000. EPA agrees to cost-share 100.00% of all approved budget period costs incurred, up to and not exceeding
total federal funding of $55,000. Recipient's signature is not required on this agreement. The recipient demonstrates its commitment to carry out this award by
either: 1) drawing down funds within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date; or 2) not filing a notice of disagreement with the award terms and
conditions within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date. If the recipient disagrees with the terms and conditions specified in this award, the
authorized representative of the recipient must furnish a notice of disagreement to the EPA Award Official within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment
mailing date. In case of disagreement, and until the disagreement is resolved, the recipient should not draw down on the funds provided by this
award/amendment, and any costs incurred by the recipient are at its own risk. This agreement is subject to applicable EPA statutory provisions. The applicable
regulatory provisions are 40 CFR Chapter 1, Subchapter B, and all terms and conditions of this agreement and any attachments.

ISSUING OFFICE (GRANTS MANAGEMENT OFFICE)

AWARD APPROVAL OFFICE

ORGANIZATION/ ADDRESS

ORGANIZATION/ ADDRESS

EPA New England
5 Post Office Square, Suite 100
Boston, MA 02109-3912

U.S. EPA, Region 1

5 Post Office Square, Suite 100
Boston, MA 02109-3912

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Digital signature applied by EPA Award Official for Michael Kenyon - Director, Office of Administration & Resource Management
Fred Weeks - Award Official delegate

DATE
11/28/2012




EPA Funding Information

V-96171101-0 Page 2

THIS ACTION

FUNDS FORMER AWARD AMENDED TOTAL
EPA Amount This Action $ $ 55,000 $ 55,000
EPA In-Kind Amount $ $ $0
Unexpended Prior Year Balance $ $ $0
Other Federal Funds $ $ $0
Recipient Contribution $ $ $0
State Contribution $ 3 $0
Loca! Contribution $ 3 $0
Other Contribution $ $ $0
Allowable Project Cost $0 $ 55,000 $ 55,000
Assistance Program (CFDA) Statutory Authority Regulatory Authority
66.802 - Superfund State Political Subdivision and | CERCLA: Sec. 104(d)(1) 40 CFR PART 31
[ Indian Tribe Site Specific Cooperative Agreements
Fiscal
Site Name Req No FY | Approp. Budget PRC Object | Site/Project Cost Obligation /
Code Organization Class Organization | Deobligation
- 131ARAP002 13 1AC0R] 3030D2] 4185 0103FED1 CO004 55,000
55,000

9



L V-96170901 -0 Page 1
GRANT NUMBER (FAIN): 96170901

EP ST MODIFICATION NUMBER: 0 DATE OF AWARD
,h"’ n%’ U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAM CODE: v 11/26/2012
£ o b PROTECTION AGENCY [ TvpE oF ACTIoN MAILING DATE
M ¢ New 12/03/2012
ég Cooperative Agreement PAYMENT METHOD: ACH#
A ASAP 10108
RECIPIENT TYPE: Send Payment Request to:
State U.S. EPA Las Vegas Finance Center

4220 South Maryland Parkway, Building C, Room 503
Las Vegas, NV 89119

Tel: (702) 798-2406

Fax: (702) 798-2423

Email: LVFC-grants@epa.gov

RECIPIENT: PAYEE:

New Hampshire D.E.S. New Hampshire D.E.S.

29 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 95 29 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 95

Concord, NH 03302-0095 Concord, NH 03302-0095

EIN: 02-6000618

PROJECT MANAGER EPA PROJECT OFFICER EPA GRANT SPECIALIST

Robin Mongeon Cheryl Sprague Brian Tocci

29 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 95 5 Post Office Square, Suite 100, OSRR07-1 Grants Management Office, OARM16-2
Concord, NH 03302-0095 Boston, MA 02109-3912 E-Mail: Tocci.Brian@epamail.epa.gov
E-Mail: robin.mongeon@des.nh.gov E-Mail: Sprague.Cheryl@epamail.epa.gov Phone: 617-918-1979

Phone: 603-271-7376 Phone: 617-918-1244

PROJECT TITLE AND DESCRIPTION

Keefe Superfund Site (Five-Year Review)
The scope of work is to provide funding to the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NH DES) in order to undertake field investigations,

provide analytical analysis and review, review and evaluation of all risk related and/or technical memorandums, Operation & Maintenance annual reports and
other documents completed since the previous five-year report as needed to complete this fifth five-year report, determine protectiveness at the site and make

. recommendations as required.
%DGET PERIOD PROJECT PERIOD TOTAL BUDGET PERIOD COST TOTAL PROJECT PERIOD COST
12/01/2012 - 09/30/2013 12/01/2012 - 09/30/2013 $75,000.00 $75,000.00

NOTICE OF AWARD

Based on your Application dated 10/10/2012 including all modifications and amendments, the United States acting by and through the US Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) hereby awards $75,000. EPA agrees to cost-share 100.00% of all approved budget period costs incurred, up to and not exceeding
total federal funding of $75,000. Recipient's signature is not required on this agreement. The recipient demonstrates its commitment to carry out this award by
either: 1) drawing down funds within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date; or 2) not filing a notice of disagreement with the award terms and
conditions within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment mailing date. If the recipient disagrees with the terms and conditions specified in this award, the
authorized representative of the recipient must furnish a notice of disagreement to the EPA Award Official within 21 days after the EPA award or amendment
mailing date. In case of disagreement, and until the disagreement is resolved, the recipient should not draw down on the funds provided by this
award/amendment, and any costs incurred by the recipient are at its own risk. This agreement is subject to applicable EPA statutory provisions. The applicable
regulatory provisions are 40 CFR Chapter 1, Subchapter B, and all terms and conditions of this agreement and any attachments.

ISSUING OFFICE (GRANTS MANAGEMENT OFFICE) AWARD APPROVAL OFFICE
ORGANIZATION/ ADDRESS ORGANIZATION/ ADDRESS
EPA New England U.S. EPA, Region 1
5 Post Office Square, Suite 100
Boston, MA 02109-3912 5 Post Office Square, Suite 100
Boston, MA 02109-3912

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
DATE

Digital signature applied by EPA Award Official for Michael Kenyon - Director, Office of Administration & Resource Management
Fred Weeks - Award Official delegate 11/26/2012




EPA Funding Information

V-96170901-0 Page2

FUNDS FORMER AWARD THIS ACTION AMENDED TOTAL
EPA Amount This Action $ $ 75,000 $ 75,000
EPA In-Kind Amount $ $ $0
Unexpended Prior Year Balance $ $ $0
Other Federal Funds $ $ $0
Recipient Contribution $ $ $0
State Contribution $ $ $0
Local Contribution $ $ $0
Other Contribution $ 3 $0
Allowable Project Cost $0 $ 75,000 $ 75,000
Assistance Program (CFDA) Statutory Authority Regulatory Authority
66.802 - Superfund State Political Subdivision and | CERCLA: Sec. 104(d)(1) 40 CFR PART 31
|~ Indian Tribe Site Specific Cooperative Agreements

Fiscal
Site Name Req No FY | Approp. Budget PRC Object | Site/Project Cost Obligation /
Code Organization Class Organization | Deobligation
KEEFE 131ARAP001 13 TR2B| 1A00R] 303DDT 4185 01 %FEOT €005 75,0008
75,00

9



C_

V- 96167201 -0 Page 1

GRANT NUMBER (FAIN): 96167201
€D 574 MODIFICATION NUMBER: 0 DATE OF AWARD
sﬁn‘% US' ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAM CODE: v 08/16/2012
- % PROTECTION AGENCY [TvpeoF AcTioN MAILING DATE
M g New 08/23/2012
Cooperative Agreement PAYMENT METHOD: ACH#
AL . ASAP 10108
RECIPIENT TYPE: Send Payment Request to:
State U.S. EPA Las Vegas Finance Center )
4220 South Maryland Parkway, Building C, Room 503
Las Vegas, NV 89119
Tel: (702) 798-2406
Fax; (702) 798-2423
LVFC-grants@epa.gov
RECIPIENT: PAYEE:
New Hampshire D.E.S. New Hampshire D.E.S.
29 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 95 29 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 95
Concord, NH 03302-0095 Concord, NH 03302-0095
EIN: 02-6000618
| .. PROJECT-MANAGER - —- - —-eeev e — | - EPA-PROJECT OFEICER e m v - == = [~ EP A GRANT-SPECIALIST -~ - = —mmm oo e
Brian Tocci

Robin Mongeon

29 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 95
Concord, NH 03302-0095

E-Mail: robin.mongeon@des.nh.gov
Phone: 603-271-7378

Richard Hult

5 Post Office Square, Suite 100, OSRR01-5
Boston, MA 02108-3912

E-Mail: Hull.Richard@epamail.epa.gov
Phone: 617-918-1882

Grants Management Office, OARM16-2
E-Mail: Tocci.Brian@epamail.epa.gov
Phone: 617-918-1979

PROJECT TITLE AND DESCRIPTION
Savage Municipal Water Supply

This cooperative agreement will provide funding to the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services in order to conduct additional investigation of
deep bedrock at the Savage Municipal Water Supply Well Superfund site. Additional data collection will allow for better evaluation of the risks to local water
supply wells and for design of remedial measures to ensure protection of public health. The additional investigations include conducting Remedial Investigation

-/Rl) activities, including drilling and pump testing, and preparing a draft RI report.

UDGET PERIOD
08/20/2012 - 03/30/2013

PROJECT PERIOD
08/20/2012 - 03/30/2013

$297,987.00

TOTAL BUDGET PERIOD COST.

TOTAL PROJECT PERIOD COST
$297,987.00

NOTICE OF AWARD

Based on your application dated 07/17/2012, including all modifications and amendments, the United States acting by and through the US Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA), hereby awards $297,987. EPA agrees to cost-share 100.00% of all approved budget period costs incurred, up to and not exceeding
total federal funding of $297,987. Such award may be terminated by EPA without further cause if the recipient fails to provide timely affirmation of the award by
signing under the Affirmation of Award section and returning all pages of this agreement to the Grants Management Office listed below within 21 days after
receipt, or any extension of time, as may be granted by EPA. This agreement is subject to applicable EPA statutory provisions. The applicable reguiatory
provisions are 40 CFR Chapter 1, Subchapter B, and all terms and conditions of this agreement and any attachments.

ISSUING OFFICE (GRANTS MANAGEMENT OFFICE) AWARD APPROVAL OFFICE
ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS
EPA New England U.S. EPA, Region 1
5 Post Office Square, Suite 100
Boston, MA 02109-3912 5 Post Office Square, Suite 100
Boston, MA 02109-3912

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Digital signature applied by EPA Award Official for Michael Kenyon - Director, Office of Administration & Resource Management DATE
Fred Weeks - Award Official delegate 08/16/2012
AFFIRMATION OF AWARD
pe) BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE DESIGNATED RECIPIENT ORGANIZATION
TYPED NAME AND TITLE DATE
Susan A. Carlson, Chief Operations Officer J Q 77 /2

C



3

EPA Funding Information V-96167201-0 Page 2
FUNDS FORMER AWARD THIS ACTION AMENDED TOTAL
EPA Amount This Action $ $ 297,987 $ 297,987
EPA In-Kind Amount $ $ $0
Unexpended Prior Year Balance $ $ $0
Other Federal Funds $ $ $0
Recipient Contribution $ $ $0
State Contribution $ $ $0
Local Contribution $ $ $0
Other Contribution $ $ $0
Allowable Project Cost $0 $ 297,987 $ 297,987
Assistance Program (CFDA) Statutory Authority Regulatory Authority
| 66.802 - Superfund State Political Subdivision and | CERCLA: Sec. 104(d)(1) 40 CFRPTS 31 & 35 SUBPT O
Indian Tribe Site Specific Cooperative Agreements
Fiscal
Site Name Req No FY | Approp. Budget PRC Object | Site/Project Cost Obligation /
Code Organization Class Organization | Deobligation
SAVAGE 121APLP044 11 TR2B] 1A00P 303DD2] 4185 0145RI03] C001 297,987
297,987




V-96128101-2 Page 1

GRANT NUMBER (FAIN): 96128101
(YED 8T MODIFICATION NUMBER: 2 DATE OF AWARD
S o% u.s. ENV_' RONMENTAL PROGRAM CODE: v 04/17/2012
é’ ) % - PROTECTION AGENCY TYPE OF ACTION MAILING DATE
M s Augmentation: Increase 04/24/2012
‘5’ Assistance Amendment PAYMENT METHOD: ACH#
4L prot® ASAP 10108

RECIPIENT TYPE: Send Payment Request to:
U.S. EPA Las Vegas Finance Center

State

4220 South Maryland Parkway, Building C, Room 503
Las Vegas, NV 89119
Tel: (702) 798-2406
Fax: (702) 798-2423
http://iwww.epa.gov/ocfo/finservices/payinfo.htm

RECIPIENT: PAYEE:
New Hampshire D.E.S. New Hampshire D.E.S.
29 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 95

29 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 95
Concord, NH 03302-0095 Concord, NH 03302-0095

EIN: 02-6000618

PROJECT MANAGER EPA PROJECT OFFICER EPA GRANT SPECIALIST

Robin Mongeon Richard Hull Brian Tocci

29 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 95 5 Post Office Square, Suite 100, OSRR01-5 Grants Management Office, OARM16-2
Concord, NH 03302-0095 Boston, MA 02109-3912 E-Mail: Tocci.Brian@epamail.epa.gov
E-Mail: Robin.Mongeon@des.nh.gov E-Mail: Hull.Richard@epamail.epa.gov Phone: 617-918-1979

Phone: 603-271-7378 - Phone: 617-918-1882

PROJECT TITLE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGES

Savage Municipal Water Supply
Amendment #2 approves a Supplemental Increase in Federal Funds in the amount of $500,000. Total Budget/Project Period Cost is now $1,333,333.

Administrative Terms and Condtions #1 (Payment to Consultants) and #2 (Drug-Free Workplace) have been updated. Administrative Terms and Conditions
#15 (ldentifier Requirements), #16 (Sub-Award Reporting), and #17 (Unpaid Federal Tax Liabilities and Felony Convictions) have been added. Programmatic
Term and Condition #3 (Quality Assurance) has been updated. All other Terms and Conditions remain unchanged, and in full force and effect.

QUDGET PERIOD PROJECT PERIOD
08/01/2010 - 03/30/2013° 08/01/2010 - 03/30/2013 $1,333,333.00

NOTICE OF AWARD

TOTAL BUDGET PERIOD COST TOTAL PROJECT PERIOD COST
$1,333,333.00

Based on your application dated 03/06/2012, including all modifications and amendments, the United States acting by and through the US Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA), hereby awards $500,000. EPA agrees to cost-share 93.75% of all approved budget period costs incurred, up to and not exceeding
total federal funding of $1,250,000. Such award may be terminated by EPA without further cause if the recipient fails to provide timely affirmation of the award
by signing under the Affirmation of Award section and returning alf pages of this agreement to the Grants Management Office listed below within 21 days after
receipt, or any extension of time, as may be granted by EPA. This agreement is subject to applicable EPA statutory provisions. The applicable regulatory
provisions are 40 CFR Chapter 1, Subchapter B, and all terms and conditions of this agreement and any attachments.

ISSUING OFFICE (GRANTS MANAGEMENT OFFICE) AWARD APPROVAL OFFICE
ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS ORGANIZATION / ADDRESS
EPA New England U.S. EPA, Region 1
5 Post Office Square, Suite 100
Boston, MA 02109-3912 5 Post Office Square, Suite 100
Boston, MA 02109-3912
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY. THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Digital signature applied by EPA Award Official Michael Kenyon - Director, Office of Administration & Resource Management 8:/:'75,2012

AFFIRMATION OF AWARD
BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE DESIGNATED RECIPIENT ORGANIZATION
ATE

P N .
TURE ¥ TYPED NAME AND TITLE
Susan A. Carison, Chief Operations Officer <S20.172
N \

C



EPA Funding Information

V-96128101-2 Page?2

FUNDS FORMER AWARD THIS ACTION AMENDED TOTAL
EPA Amount This Action $ 750,000 $ 500,000 $ 1,250,000
EPA In-Kind Amount $0 $ $0
Unexpended Prior Year Balance $0 $ $0
Other Federal Funds $0 $ $0
Recipient Contribution $0 $ $0
State Contribution $ 83,333 $0 $ 83,333
Local Contribution $0 $ $0
Other Contribution $0 $ $0
Allowable Project Cost $ 833,333 $ 500,000 $ 1,333,333

Assistance Program (CFDA) Statutory Authority Regulatory Authority

66.802 - Superfund State Political Subdivision and
[~ Indian Tribe Site Specific Cooperative Agreements

CERCLA: Sec. 104(d)(1)

40 CFRPTS 31 &35 SUBPT O

3

Fiscal
Site Name Req No FY | Approp. Budget PRC Object | Site/Project Cost Obligation /
Code Organization Class Organization | Deobligation
SAVAGE 121APLP00Y 12 T 1A00P] 303DD2| 4185 0145RI103 Co01 500,000
500,000




